

AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

September 23, 2021

Mr. Noah Wainwright, Manager Roy Mountain House 118 Mosquitoville Road Barnet, VT 05821-9534

Dear Mr. Wainwright:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **August 24**, **2021.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Jamela M Cota RN

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

PRINTED: 09/10/2021 FORM APPROVED

vision of Licensing and Pro	tection		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING:		
546		B. WING		08/24/2021	
		ADDRESS, CITY, STA			
ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		SQUITOVILLE RC			
OY MOUNTAIN HOUSE		T, VT 05821			
CUMMAD	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION (X5) DULD BE COMPLETE	
(FACH DEFICI	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP		
TAG REGULATORY	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		
T 001 Initial Comments		T 001)		
	an eite compleint investigation				
An unannounced	on-site complaint investigation port was conducted by the				
Division of Licens	ing and Protection on				
8/24/2021. As a re	esult of the investigation the				
following regulato	ry violation was identified:				
		7440			
T 146 IX.9.1.a Physical	Plant	T 146			
SS=F 9.1 Environment			See attaching	-ent	
9.1 Environment			See a fine .		
9.1.a The resider	nce must provide and maintain a				
safe, functional, s	anitary, homelike and				
comfortable envir	onment.				
	ENT is not met as evidenced				
by:					
Based on observ	ation and staff interview there				
was a failure of the	ne TCR (Therapeutic Community				
Residence) staff	to ensure the safety of the ntaining a hazard free	1			
environment The	ere was also a failure of TCR			8	
staff to maintain	a comfortable; sanitary and				
homelike resider	ce. Findings include:				
	iew and interview on 8/24/2021			1	
the TCK manage	er and Senior Director of confirmed an incident occurred				
on the late morn	ing of 8/3/2021 where Resident				
#1 and Resident	#2 began exchanging insults.				
Resident #2 purp	posely began playing loud music				
to agitate Reside	ent #1. Resident #1 emptied from			1	
a laundry hampe	er onto the kitchen floor dirty ing to Resident #2. As the dispute				
				(X6) DATE	
BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	IDER/SUPPLIED REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		
1.1	1 los San	or Directer of	F Licensed Resident I Se	wills 9/16/21	
ATE FORM	0	6899	5WZY11	tf continuation sheet	
V					

T146 POC ascepted 9/22/21 FMcintosh Pri/PM

PRINTED: 09/10/2021 FORM APPROVED

Division of Licensing and Prote STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/24/2021	
		546			08		
			DDRESS, CITY, STATE				
ROY MOU	NTAIN HOUSE		, VT 05821				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN C			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLE	
T 146	Continued From page	ge 1	T 146				
	accelerated both res	sidents continued to confront					
		chen with verbal threats while					
		direct both residents and					
		ation. However, interventions					
		resulting in Resident #1					
		ed fire extinguisher that was				1	
		de the clothes dryer and					
2		2 with the dry powder					
		fire extinguisher, creating a					
		ughout the kitchen. Staff were					
a ti		d remove both residents from					
	the kitchen area. Re	esident #2 showered to					
	remove the chemica	al compound and later went to				1. 1	
	the Emergency Dep	artment requiring further					
	treatment for eye irr	itation requiring topical					
	antibiotics. The unm	ounted and incorrectly stored					
		ated an unsafe environment	1 1				
		nd staff. This was confirmed					
		er on the afternoon of					
	8/3/2021.					12	
		mental tour of the TCR		*			
		ons confirmed there was a					
		aff to maintain a sanitary and					
a. Holes in up to seco with expos covering h b. Ceramin hallway		The following observations					
	included:						
	a. Holes in walls in I	iving room; in hallway leading					
		arge hole in second floor wall					
		and duct tape partially					
	covering holes.					8	
		sing on bottom steps in					
			1 1				
	c. Missing kitchen c						
		g room; baseboard heaters					
de	throughout the facili debris	ty are covered in dust and					
		living room covered with dust					
	and debris						
	f. Upstairs bathroom						

5WZY11

PRINTED: 09/10/2021 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 546	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 08/24/2021	
			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIR CODE		
	CONDER OR SOFFLIER					
ROY MOU	NTAIN HOUSE		T, VT 05821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLET DATE
T 146	near the front kitcher potential for further in unauthorized individu Per interview on 8/3/ Director of Residentia the TCR is in need of residents frequently p however the plan is t out of the building on new facility. However	tinguisher stored on a shelf a windows, creating more happropriate use by uals 2021 at 11:00 AM the Senior al Care Homes confirmed f repair, acknowledging	T 146			
ion of Lice	nsing and Protection					

Facility: <u>Roy Mountain House</u> Date of Survey: 8/24/2021 Plan of Correction Date: 9/16/2021

T146 IX.9.1.a PHYSICAL PLANT 9.1 Environment

- The Home's residents were transferred to multiple alternate temporary locations pending a planned move to a new licensed facility. Temporary suspension of the Roy Mountain license was requested by the Home and approved by DLP on 8/27/21.
- As part of the licensure of the new facility, the home's Shift Duties will be revised to more thoroughly address identified sanitation, maintenance, and/or safety-related issues.
- The Residential Manager will ensure that any cleanliness and maintenance-related concerns are addressed promptly, and that identified safety-related concerns are addressed immediately.
- The Licensee will provide additional monitoring and oversight through the completion of both formal and informal inspections at least monthly
- Date corrective action to be implemented: Immediate and on-going